
Please ask for:
Lisa Young
Direct dial:
(023) 9254 5340
Fax:
(023) 9254 5587
E-mail:
lisa.young@gosport.gov.uk

19 August 2019

S U M M O N S

MEETING: Regulatory Board
DATE: 28 August 2019
TIME:: 6.00 pm
PLACE: Council Chamber
Democratic Services contact: Lisa Young

DAVID WILLIAMS
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD

The Mayor (Councillor Mrs Jones (ex-Officio) and Councillor Hook (ex-Officio))
Councillor Jessop (Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Hook (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Bateman
Councillor Mrs Batty
Councillor Casey
Councillor Earle
Councillor Farr
Councillor Foster-Reed

Councillor Hammond
Councillor Miss Kelly
Councillor Raffaelli
Councillor Scard
Councillor Westerby

Public Document Pack



FIRE PRECAUTIONS

(To be read by the Mayor if members of the public are present)

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, please leave the room immediately. Proceed 
downstairs by way of the main stairs or as directed by GBC staff, follow any of the emergency 
exit signs. People with disability or mobility issues please identify yourself to GBC staff who 
will assist in your evacuation of the building.

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

 If you are in a wheelchair or have difficulty in walking and require 
access to the Committee Room on the First Floor of the Town Hall 
for this meeting, assistance can be provided by Town Hall staff on 
request.

If you require any of the services detailed above please ring the Direct Line 
for the Democratic Services Officer listed on the Summons (first page).

NOTE:

i. Councillors are requested to note that, if any Councillor who is not a Member of the Board 
wishes to speak at the Board meeting, then the Borough Solicitor is required to receive 
not less than 24 hours prior notice in writing or electronically and such notice shall 
indicate the agenda item or items on which the member wishes to speak. 

ii. Please note that mobile phones should be switched off or switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting.

iii. This meeting may be filmed or otherwise recorded. By attending this meeting, you are 
consenting to any broadcast of your image and being recorded. 



Regulatory Board
28 August 2019

AGENDA

RECOMMENDED 
MINUTE FORMAT

1.  APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All Members are required to disclose, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter, any disclosable pecuniary interest or 
personal interest in any item(s) being considered at this meeting.

3.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JULY 2019 (Pages 1 - 
10)

To follow. 

4.  DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

(NOTE: The Board is required to receive a deputation(s) on a matter 
which is before the meeting of the Board provided that notice of the 
intended deputation and its object shall have been received by the 
Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on Friday, 23 August 2019.  The total 
time for deputations in favour and against a proposal shall not 
exceed 10 minutes).

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

(NOTE: The Board is required to allow a total of 15 minutes for 
questions from Members of the public on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Board provided that notice of such Question(s) shall 
have been submitted to the Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on Friday, 
23 August 2019) 

6.  REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION 
(Pages 11 - 22)

Schedule of planning applications with recommendations.
(grey sheets pages 1-12)

7.  ANY OTHER ITEMS 



This page is intentionally left blank



Regulatory Board
23 July 2019

1

A MEETING OF THE REGULATORY BOARD
WAS HELD ON 23 JULY 2019

Councillors Bateman, Mrs Batty, Casey, Earle, Farr, Foster-Reed, Hammond, Mrs Hook, 
Jessop, Miss Kelly, Raffaelli, Scard and Westerby

17. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

There were none. 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Earle declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 of the grey sheets as he 
owned the neighbouring property. 

Councillor Mrs Hook declared an interest in agenda item 5 of the grey sheets as the legal 
owner of the property.

The Chairman declared that all Conservative members of the Board were known to 
Councillor Mrs Hook with regard to item 5, but would remain in the room and take part in 
the discussion. 

19. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 JUNE 2019 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019 be signed as a true and 
correct record. 

20. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

Deputations were received on items 

1 – Priddys Hard, Heritage Way
4 – 47 Linden Grove 
5 – 138-140 High Street. 

21. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

There were none. 

22. FAREHAM LOCAL PLAN 2036 ISSUES AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION 

Consideration was given to a report of the Manager of Planning Policy requesting 
consideration and approval to a response to Fareham Borough Council’s (FBC) Issues and 
Options Consultation as part of its forthcoming Fareham Local Plan 2036.

The Board was advised that there were no updates, but that a response needed to be 
submitted to Fareham Borough Council by 26 July 2019. 

Agenda Item 3



Regulatory Board
23 July 2019

2

Members advised that they felt it was important for all Members to comment online on the 
proposal before the deadline 

Members expressed concern at the language used within the local plan, with references to 
Locks Heath referring to small and limited developments, but references to Newgate Lane 
and Stubbington referred to as “good growth”, indicating greater potential for more 
significant sized development. 

It was encouraging that the Secretary of State had acknowledged the request for a call in 
on the additional proposals for land along Newgate Lane but expressed a request for the 
consultation response  presented to be firmer in its objection to the proposals. 

It was suggested that sentences in the letter that stated ‘could’ be amended to ‘would’ to 
ensure the impact and damage that the proposals would cause to Gosport were completely 
clear. 

Members expressed a 
[...]
ant increase of traffic on residential roads;

- The proposal, as previously described in the DFLP is very car dependent with no 
provision for public transport.  This would exacerbate the number of trips using Newgate 
Lane

- There is insufficient information on supporting infrastructure required including education, 
medical and community facilities;

 Both Councils should proceed with an agreed strategy for the strategic gap as part of their 
Statement of Common Ground which can be included in the respective Local Plans which 
provides multi-functional benefits to local communities as set out in detail within this report.

 That FBC consider opportunities to increase residential densities at the proposed Welborne 
development to reduce the need to develop in the Strategic Gap.

 And that the Council should proceed with the Statement of Common Ground as soon as is 
practicable, identifying major areas of agreement and non-agreement. 

                                                                                                                                                             

23. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION 

The Head of Planning and Regeneration submitted a report on applications received for 
planning permission setting out their recommendations.



Regulatory Board
23 July 2019

4

RESOLVED:  That a decision be taken on each application for planning permission as 
detailed below.

17/00599/FULL - MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING: (I) ERECTION OF 17 
THREE-STOREY TERRACED DWELLINGS IN SOUTHERN DEMI-BASTION, (II) 
DEMOLITION OF FORMER COOK HOUSE AND ERECTION OF 4 THREE-STOREY 
TERRACED DWELLINGS, (III) DEMOLITION OF QUICK FIRE SHELL PAINTING ROOM 
AND ERECTION OF 1 THREE-STOREY DETACHED DWELLING, (IV) ERECTION OF 
THREE DETACHED DWELLINGS IN RAMPARTS, (V) CHANGE OF USE OF FORMER 
SHELL PAINTING ROOM TO FORM 4 DWELLINGS, (V) CHANGE OF USE OF E 
MAGAZINE TO CRAFT BREWERY (CLASS B1), (VI) CHANGE OF USE OF FORMER 
PROOF HOUSE TO ST
[...]
t being addressed by 
Southern Water and noted that the main contributor to nitrate run off was agricultural land, 
which was not present in Gosport. 

Members acknowledged the risk of subsequent challenge but felt that the use of a condition 
was a reasonable way of ensuring there would be no harm from the development 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be approved subject to the completion of 
a section 106 agreement and that delegated authority be given to the Development Manager, 



Regulatory Board
23 July 2019

7

in consultation with the Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer, to attach an appropriate 
condition to ensure no habitation of the residential element of the proposal until the nitrates 
issue had been resolved. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the completion of a section 106 
agreement and that authority being delegated to the Development Manager and Senior 
Solicitor and Monitoring Officer to attach planning conditions as appropriate, in particular a 
condition that to ensure no habitation of the residential element of the proposal until the 
nitrates issue is resolved. 

19/00129/FULL - CHANGE OF USE FROM DWELLING (CLASS C3) TO A 7 BED (10 
PERSON) HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (SUI GENERIS) 
4 Avenue Road  

This item was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the meeting.  

19/00189/FULL ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY DETACHED DWELLINGHOUSE 
(AMENDED SCHEME TO 18/00410/FULL)
18 Clyde Road Gosport Hampshire PO12 3DN    

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration requesting 
that consideration be given to application 19/00189/FULL.

RESOLVED: That planning application 19/00189/FULL be refused for the reasons stated in 
the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 

19/00231/FULL - ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY SIDE / REAR EXTENSION
47 Linden Grove Gosport Hampshire PO12 2ED    

Councillor Earle left the room and took no part in the discussion or voting thereon. 

Mr Rowe was invited to address the Board. He advised that he resided at the neighbouring 
property and was concerned at the proposed scale of the extension. He advised that there 
was no extension in the original footprint of his house and that he had invited Mr Jackson to 
discuss the application with him, but that he had declined. 

He advised that the proposed height did not preserve his quality of living and the plan didn’t 
give an indication as to how overbearing the proposal would be to his lounge in the late 
afternoon. He requested that Members undertake a site visit to view how the proposal would 
impact on his property. 

In answer to a Member’s question the Board was advised that the balcony to his property 
was an addition to it. 

Mr Jackson was invited to address the Board. He provided the Board with photos of his 
proposal and talked through the proposal. 



Regulatory Board
23 July 2019

8

He advised that he did not feel that the proposal was excessive or out of the ordinary and 
that the fact that it fell below permitted development rights supported this. 

He advised that the proposal was smaller than he had originally wished for but that the 
proposal had been reduced to consider and minimise impact on his neighbours. 

Mr Jackson advised that the proposal would not impact on number 45 Linden Grove in terms 
of its height, or causing a loss of light to the window in the western elevation and confirmed 
that the proposal was similar to a previously approved plan for the proposed extension and 
that number 45 had added an extension to their property locating the windows closer to the 
boundary. 

Mr Jackson advised that the previously approved plans included a parapet wall and that a flat 
roof was not out of character and advised that number 45 had recently undertaken 
modernisation to their balcony which could be seen as being out of character. 

Mr Jackson advised the Board that the proposal would not affect the rear light to number 49 
as the proposed extension was located 4.6 metres away and number 49 had recently raised 
their terrace patio which would add exposure to the sun. 

Mr Jackson concluded by advising that the drawings gave a misleading false impression of 
excessive height due to the difference in ground level and advised that the permitted 
development for his property was a far greater size than his proposal. 

In answer to a Member’s question, Mr Jackson had advised that he had not met with his 
neighbours as he did not wish to amend the design. He also advised that he would consider 
a larger development under permitted development if the application was refused. 

In answer to a further question, the Board was advised that the chosen roof design was less 
expensive and that the proposed design was such as that was his preferred design. 

Planning Officers clarified the permitted development rules for the site, and advised that if an 
objection was made to an application for a larger home extension, the local planning 
authority could determine the amenity impacts of the proposal. 

It was proposed and seconded that the application be deferred for a site visit. This was not 
agreed. 

RESOLVED: That application 19/0231/FULL be approved subject to the conditions of the 
report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 

19/00172/FULL - ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION TO SHOP, 
INCLUDING SEPARATE STORAGE USE (CLASS B8) (CONSERVATION AREA)
138-140 High Street Gosport Hampshire PO12 1EA    

Councillor Mrs Hook left the room and took no further part in the discussion or voting 
thereon. 

Mr Knappett was invited to address the Board. He advised that the proposal was to erect a 
rear extension and that the retailer Savers was due to move in and would create employment 
for the town.



Regulatory Board
23 July 2019

9

The Board was advised that the proposal was for less floor space than had stood with the 
previous extension and that the extension would provide  storage and office space. 

Mem
[...]
M NUMBER: 01.
APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/00258/FULL
APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Blackham  
DATE REGISTERED: 21.06.2019

ERECTION OF DETACHED THREE BEDROOM DWELLING IN REAR GARDEN (as 
amended by plan received 22.7.19 and as amplified by email received 22.7.19)
Land Adjacent To 19 Burney Road  Gosport  Hampshire  PO12 2QB    

The Site and the proposal

1. The application site is a 'L-shaped' parcel of land currently forming the side and rear garden of 
number 19 Burney Road. The existing dwelling is a two-storey detached property located on the 
eastern side of the road. The main part of the application site measures approximately 22 metres 
deep and 20 metres wide and currently forms the rear part of the garden of the existing dwelling. 
This part of the site is heavily vegetated and contains a small pond. The site also includes an area 
of land 30 metres deep by 4 metres wide that is sited along the southern flank of the existing 
dwelling.

2. The site is flanked to the north by the rear gardens of properties in Burney and Bay Roads. To 
the east are the rear gardens of other properties in Bay Road. To the south are the rear gardens of 
properties in Burney and Vectis Roads. Burney, Bay and Vectis Roads form a rectangle with 
properties fronting the road and whose back gardens form a wider parcel of green infrastructure. 
The existing dwellings are predominately two-storey in scale and semi-detached in form. There are 
examples of two-storey detached properties in the locality, mainly on corner plots. The site is within 
50 metres of a recorded Pipistrelle bat roost.

3. The proposal is to subdivide the existing curtilage of number 19 Burney Road and to erect a two-
storey, three bedroom dwelling to the rear with vehicular access to the south of the existing 
dwelling. The proposed dwelling would have a footprint measuring approximately 12.5 metres wide 
by 6.5 metres deep and would be sited approximately 30m to the rear of the existing dwelling. The 
proposed dwelling would
[...]
h this permission is granted.
Reason - To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 (as amended).

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans:
Site Location Plan; Block/Site Plan; Halsey 215.8
Reason - To ensure that the development is completed satisfactorily in all respects and to 
comply with Policy LP10 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011-2029.

3. The materials to be used shall match in type, colour and texture, those on the existing dwelling 
unless otherwise agreed, in writing, with the Local Planning Authority.
Reason - To ensure satisfactory visual relationship of the new development to the existing, and 
to comply with Policy LP10 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011-2029.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2019
	6 Report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration



Minutes of the meeting


Regulatory Board
28 August 2019

1

A MEETING OF THE REGULATORY BOARD
WAS HELD ON 28 AUGUST 2019

 

Councillors Bateman, Mrs Batty, Casey, Earle, Farr, Foster-Reed, Mrs Hook, Jessop, 
Miss Kelly, Raffaelli, Scard and Westerby

25. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

An apology for non attendance was received from Councillor Hammond

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer declared a personal interest grey sheet item no1. 
Land adjacent to 19 Burney Road and left the meeting. 

27. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JULY 2019 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 23rd July be signed as a true and 
correct record. 

28. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

Deputations were received on the following agenda items 

19/00258/FULL – 19 Burney Road 
19/00159/FULL – 10 Elgar Close 

29. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

There were none. 

30. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION 

 The Head of Planning and Regeneration submitted a report on applications received for 
planning approval setting out the recommendation.

RESOLVED:  That a decision be taken on each application for planning permission as 
detailed below.



Regulatory Board
28 August 2019

2

19/00258/FULL - ERECTION OF DETACHED THREE BEDROOM DWELLING IN REAR 
GARDEN (as amended by plan received 22.7.19 and as amplified by email received 
22.7.19)
Land at 19 Burney Road, Gosport 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration requesting 
that consideration be given to application 19/00258/FULL.

Steph Shields was invited to address the Board. She advised that she lived at 17 Burney 
Road, directly next door to the application site and that she also was representing her 
neighbours.

She advised the Board that there were 40 or so properties that made up the quadrangle in 
the block and that given that a large number of objections had been made; this indicated 
the level of upset the proposed or any other dwelling would cause.

She advised that Board that the application site was bounded by mature trees and that 
currently were not protected by Tree Preservation Orders meaning that future owners or 
occupiers of the land could remove them, giving direct line of sight into properties, where 
they currently did not exist. 

The Board was advised that the trees provided shelter, privacy and security and contributed 
to the biodiversity of the area and that any removal of the trees and inclusion of electric 
lights would have an adverse effect on the wildlife present. 

She advised the Board that the Gosport SPD recognised that for new developments to 
integrate with its context it needed to take into account the grain that surrounded it and that 
the approach set out in the application was contrary to this and would be at odds not only 
with the 1920’s/30’s style of existing homes, but would also fail to respect the existing 
pattern whereby all properties face outwards onto the street affording the luxury of immense 
privacy and many hours of sunlight in large back gardens with no rear access. 

The Board was advised that the application also failed to respect guidance in Policy LP10 
which states the Council would resist the inappropriate development of residential gardens. 

She advised the Board that the plans submitted were not for a cottage as the applicant had 
led them to believe, but for a considerable 3 bedroom, 2 storey home, giving the implication 
that it would most likely be a family home. This would mean that any future occupants 
would then find it difficult to enjoy and make the most of living in a sought after area as 
there would be a lack of adequate outside space. 

The Board was advised that there had been a spate of burglaries within the area conducted 
via rear access to properties and outbuildings and that safe, secure environment had been 
created in the rear garden of theirs and neighbouring properties as they did not have rear 
access. This had been a main factor for many in purchasing property in this location. The 
Board was advised that the proposed or any other dwelling would pose a security risk and 
block natural sunlight. 

The Board was advised that residents worked hard to afford to live in the locality and that 
the priority of keeping children safe was of upmost importance and that it was felt that the 



Regulatory Board
28 August 2019

3

ability to do so was being stripped by the proposed application, without the neighbouring 
residents being given a choice .

The Board was advised that although neighbouring gardens were not being reduced by the 
proposal they would become significantly less private due to the closeness in proximity that 
the proposed boundaries would be. In addition, there would be an increase in noise levels, 
disturbance and pollution from vehicles and any new homes would also exacerbate the 
already problematic parking issues. 

She advised the Board that at a time when negative reports of the area were present, the 
residents of Bay Road and Burney Road were lucky as they loved where they lived and had 
built a community on a safe environment and currently layout of properties and have peace 
of mind from the set up. 

She concluded by advising the Board that the development would be a permanent and 
irrecoverable loss of privacy and amenity for several residents to serve one home owner 
and set a damaging precedent meaning others could see pockets of land as potential 
income streams. 

Mrs Blackham was invited to address the Board. She advised that she respectfully 
acknowledged the concerns of neighbours and accepted that change could be disquieting. 

She advised that she believed the proposed dwelling was not inappropriate. 

With regard to an established pattern of residential development, Burney Road had two 
examples of dwelling constructed in the rear gardens of properties. Also she did not accept 
that the proposed design was incongruous or discordant, given that recent developments in 
Jellicoe Avenue and Rectory Close and the Conservation Area near the Crescent were all 
deemed to be examples of good, modern architectural practice at the same time as being in 
keeping with the established character of their areas. Therefore, in their opinion, and their 
architect’s opinion, decisions about design and appropriateness were always subjective in 
that some people would and would not like them and that planning officers clearly didn’t. 

The Board was advised that any disturbance to residential amenity would be insignificant 
and that the new development would settle reasonably in to its garden, the size of which 
would be consummate with other garden sizes in Gosport. 

Mrs Blackham clarified that the distance from the rear of the proposed new property to the 
boundary was 11 metres which was more than was provided in some new developments in 
the Borough. Examples of this included the new build properties on the former motor 
garage site adjacent to St Mary’s Church and the development at 70 St Nicholas Ave which 
had been designed and built by their architect. 

In addition, the Board was advised that in terms of planning regulations, it was not 
reasonable to object on the basis of loss of light or view and that that the proposed dwelling 
would not be as high or as wide as the leylandii trees which would be removed by as part of 
the development and would therefore increase light, which had been a request of 
neighbours past and present, this was indicative as the Bay Road side of the trees had 
been cut back to the trunk by residents. 



Regulatory Board
28 August 2019

4

Mrs Blackham advised the Board that there were no protected species resident in the 
garden and that when planning permission referred to mitigating disturbance to specific 
species and that protocol required an upfront payment of £190. She advised the Board that 
this was well known by officers but had not been flagged up at the pre planning stage and 
was not requested and as a result it was felt that Policy LP44 had been used 
inappropriately with regard to the application and that the suggestion that there ‘could be’ 
protected species was little more than a catch-all phrase that could be used to refer to any 
mature garden, and therefore not worthy of consideration. 

The Board was advised that the proposal met current standards like any other new build 
with regard to recreational disturbance as raised by Policy LP24, however, it was important 
to put any objection in the context of the £126 million fine issued to Southern Water for 
dumping untreated sewerage in the Solent. When the architect asked the Planning Office 
what provision was needed to address this, the answer was that the answer was unknown 
at this point in time. The Board were advised that standards could not be met if it was not 
clear what they were. 

In addition, the Board was advised that good practice was totally compromised by the 
situation with Southern Water and as a result the use of LP42 and LP44 was inappropriate. 

Mrs Blackham concluded by advising that their architect had worked amicably with the 
Borough for decades and had won awards for design and that both the architect and 
themselves felt that the process had been negative and that rather than looking for points to 
support the application, the planning officer had looked for points to refuse it. 

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised by the Planning Officer that 
whilst design was a subjective matter, the siting and scale of the proposal when considered 
together with the proposed design resulted in a scheme that was inappropriate and out of 
character with the locality. 

The Board was advised of the ongoing issue regarding nitrates and the lack of mitigation 
currently in place for the issue. 

The Board was advised that as there was ecological value to the site, reference to Policy 
LP44 was appropriate and that the ecological information submitted had been reviewed by 
the Council’s Ecologist was not of a standard that meant that no further assessment was 
required. The Board was advised that the applicant had been made aware of the issue 
relating to recreational disturbance at the pre-app stage and that the applicants’ agent was 
fully aware of the issue.  

In answer to a Member’s question the Board was advised that the measurements referred 
to in the report that had been questioned by the applicant had been taken from the plans 
submitted by the applicant.

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that significant harm would be 
caused by the development as there were a number of issues regarding the amenity of 
neighbouring residents and the loss of privacy due to the removal of the trees and the short 
distances that the proposal was located from boundaries. 

Members felt that the proposal would contribute to a significant loss of habitat and that the 
design was not in keeping with the local area.  



Regulatory Board
28 August 2019

5

RESOLVED: That application 19/00258/FULL be refused for the reasons set out in the 
report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 

19/00159/FULL - ERECTION OF FRONT/SIDE EXTENSION AND DORMER WINDOW 
(CONSERVATION AREA) (as amended by plans received 04.07.19)
10 Elgar Close Gosport 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration requesting 
that consideration be given to application 19/00159/FULL.

Councillor Hook addressed the Board as ward Councillor. 

He advised the Board that Mr and Mrs Webb opposed the application and that he would be 
addressing the Board with their objection and that they had lived at 11 Elgar Close for 18 
years with the intention of having a peaceful retirement. 

He advised the Board that to his knowledge there was no other application within the close 
with a two storey development, situated directly next to a neighbouring property blocking 
natural sunlight to existing windows. 

He advised that the main objection was based on the adherence to the ‘right for light’ of the 
window in his kitchen and utility room, with the definition of right to light is that acquired 
through a window or opening that has been used for 20 years or more without interruption 

The Board was advised that both of the windows that would that would be affected by this 
development were on the east side of Mr Webb’s property and were the only windows in 
the house that get direct sunlight in the morning.

The Board were advised that Mr Webb believed that the housing development of Elgar 
Close was deliberately staggered to enable this and that both of Mr Webb’s windows would 
be overshadowed which was defined as: the effect of a development or building on the 
amount of natural light presently enjoyed by a neighbouring property, resulting in a shadow 
being cast over that neighbouring property. 

The Board was advised that Mr Webb had provided, on his written objection, 2 photographs 
showing the potential overshadowing, however it was unclear from the planning documents whether 
the rules in planning from the Right to Light Law had been applied.
 
The Board was advised that the 45-degree rule, was assessed on both plan and elevation and that  
extension should not exceed a line taken at 45 degrees from the centre of the nearest ground floor 
window of a habitable room in an adjoining property. 

The Board was advised that Mr Webb felt that on that basis he believed that the planned extension 
breached this rule. 



Regulatory Board
28 August 2019

6

The Board was advised that Mr Webb felt that the Elgar Close community was almost entirely 
mature and elderly couples and that all of their houses were of such a size, that the need for extra 
accommodation was not in his opinion, that pressing,  especially when the development would 
cause a material effect on a neighbouring property. 

The Board was advised that Mr Webb had noted from the existing plans of 10 Elgar Close, it had in 
total 10 rooms for accommodation of which 4 were currently configured as bedrooms. He advised 
that this was an unusually low ratio of bedrooms to living accommodation, when compared to most 
houses and that in his opinion it left plenty of scope within the existing foot print of the building, if 
such additional bedrooms are required. 

Councillor Hook concluded by advising that in essence the development would add an extra 
bedroom and living room to number 10 Elgar Close but would fundamentally change the character 
and outlook of two of the most important rooms in the neighbouring property and that the neighbour 
believes the development breeched an important “Right to light” Law/Rule dating back to the 
Ancient Lights Law in the 1800’s.
 
On this basis the Board was advised that Mr Webb strongly requested that the Board did 
not approve the development that would infringe a long established “right to Light” that 11 
Elgar Close had acquired.

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that the application was not subject to the 
ongoing nitrate issue as it related to the extension of an existing property. 

The Board sought further clarification on the ‘right of light rule’ and was advised that the legislation 
was from 1832 and that it was a private right and therefore not a material planning consideration.

The Board was advised that any impact on amenity as a result of the loss of light was a material 
planning consideration, but that prescriptive right to light was not. 

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that the 45 degree rule was a rule of 
thumb and only provided guidance as to what may or may not be acceptable and did not take into 
account matters such as the orientation of the properties. 

In answer to a Member’s question the Board was advised that the legislation set in 1832 was a 
private matter and challengeable between two parties, the Regulatory Board could only judge effect 
on amenity through loss of light and that planning officers felt there was no significant impact. 

In answer to a subsequent question, the Board was advised that the windows that it was stated 
were affected by the proposal were a secondary window to the kitchen and a utility window, which 
was not considered a habitable room. 

It was proposed and seconded that the application be deferred for a site visit. A vote was taken on 
this proposal and was lost. 

RESOLVED: That planning application 19/00159/FULL be approved subject to the conditions in the 
report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration.  

31. ANY OTHER ITEMS 

 The Board was advised that a request had recently been received asking for a screening 
opinion regarding whether an Environmental Impact Assessment was required for a 
proposal that was mostly outside of the Gosport boundary, but included access via 
Brookers Lane within the Borough boundary. 



Regulatory Board
28 August 2019

7

The proposal was for dwellings and Gosport Borough Council were being requested to 
comment on whether an EIA was required. 

The Board was advised that it was not a planning application and it was necessary that a 
request be made to both Gosport and Fareham Councils as the site straddles the 
administrative boundary and that both Councils have consulted the other on their request.

The request set out the criteria for an EIA and it was requested that an opinion be given as 
to whether the application met the threshold. 

Members were advised that there was no requirement for the request to be published on 
the website as it was not a planning application. 

Members expressed concern that the request was concerning another development off of 
Newgate Lane and wanted to ensure that the Council’s position on objecting to any 
proposals was clear. 

It was reiterated that at this stage the Council were only being asked to give a screening 
opinion and at this stage it would not be appropriate to present any objections or to offer 
any view on the planning merits or otherwise of the proposal. 

Members requested that any response included the highlighting of the applicants reference 
to the Fareham Borough Council Local Plan 2036 and the fact that this document did not 
exist.

CHAIRMAN

Concluded at 6.46 pm


